
Ivan Leow Player of the Year (POY) is a program independent from any 

other related poker rankings.

Triton Poker Series reserves all the rights to the formula created for the 

purposes of the POY program.

In order to join the POY competition, you must participate in Triton Poker 

Super High Roller Series live tournaments.

The length of the season is determined by number of events. In the 

current season there will be four Triton Poker Super High Roller Series 

stops. In case of another qualifying event being added to the ongoing 

POY season – players and public will be informed about it at the earliest 

possible time, approximately two months in advance.

Triton Poker Series reserves the right to amend the number of stops or 

extend the length of the season if a cancellation of an event occurs due 

to force majeure.

Players are not allowed to pass their own POY points to others at any 

circumstances.

Any Triton Poker Series tournament deals being made between players 

will be kept separately from the POY program and will not affect the POY 

point system presented in the chart below. In case of a deal heads up or 

any multiple player deal, where the game is discussed to be finished 

immediately, the remaining players will need to play for the POY points in 

a fair game agreement approved by the TD. 

1.

2.

3.

4.

5.

6.

7.

TERMS AND CONDITIONS



8.

9.

10.

11.

12.

Restricted buy-in tournaments will not assign any POY points.

Any tournaments/events added to the schedule and/or any tournaments 

that will have their structures/buy-in changed may or may not be 

considered for the POY program. If any of the above occur, Triton Poker 

Series reserves the right of the Tournament Director’s discretion. This will 

be announced on time to all players with the sole criteria of fairness of the 

POY program towards players.

Triton Poker Series reserves the right to allocate extra POY points to 

players who will participate in tournaments with a charity status, that are 

non-invitational and open to all.

Any Triton ONE tournaments with $10,000 buy-ins or more will count 

towards both the Triton Poker Super High Roller Series POY and the 

QQPK Player One leaderboards.

The POY formula has been constructed based on the following criteria: 

         Finishing place (points)

         Buy-In amount (multiplier)

         Total number of entries, including re-entries  

         

Additionally:

REGISTRATION ON TIME - all players that register to a tournament 

before the start and join the game within the first level will be rewarded 

with 2 additional points and will be multiplied based on the below chart.

ENTRIES - Every entry and re-entry will be rewarded with 3 additional 

points and will be multiplied based on the below chart.

IN THE MONEY - Every player who makes it ITM (in the money) will be 

rewarded with an additional 10 points.



PLAYER OF THE YEAR

The Coveted Ivan Leow Player of the Year Trophy

60% Rakeback ($200K Guaranteed)

2ND

20% Rakeback

3RD

10% Rakeback

4TH - 7TH

3% Rakeback

8TH - 10TH

2% Rakeback

PRIZE

POY POINT SYSTEM

1st

2nd

3rd

4th

5th

6th

7th

8th

9th

10th / 12th

100

80

60

40

20

10

6

3

2

1

RANKING POINTS

POF - Every player announced the ‘Player of the Festival’ will receive 

additional 100 points (the ‘Player of the Festival’ will be the winner of 

POY points during a stop). A player who receives the most POY points 

from an individual stop will be declared a POF.



20 to 30

31 to 40

41 to 50

51 to 60

61 to 70

71 to 80

81 to 90

91 to 100

101 to 110

111 to 120

121 to 130

131 to 140

141 to 150

1

1.1

1.2

1.4

1.6

1.8

2

2.2

2.4

2.6

2.8

3

3.2

ENTRANTS POINTS

Each following group of entrants will increase

by 0.2 from the prior group 

10K to 25K

26K to 50K

51K to 75K

76K to 100K

101K to 150K

150K+ (and ME)

1

1.2

1.4

1.6

1.8

2

BUY-IN USD MULTIPLIER



POY POINTS SYSTEM EXAMPLE

Every Registration on time

Every Entry

Every ITM

Player of The Festival

TYPE

ADDITIONAL POINTS

2

3

10

100

POINTS

John Doe registers (3) on time (2) and does one Re-Entry (3) in a 

100K event (x1.6). The event gathers 114 Entries in total (x2.6) and 

John will finish ITM (10) and in 5th place (20)

Entries

On time

ITM

5th Place

Multiplier buy-in

Multiplier Entrants

6

2

10

20

x1.6

x2.6

TYPE

TYPE

MULTIPLIER

( 6 + 2 + 10 + 20 ) x ( 1.6 + 2.6) = 159.6

John will receive 159.6 points toward
Ivan Leow Player of The Year Ranking 


