



IVAN LEOW
PLAYER OF THE YEAR

TERMS AND CONDITIONS

1. Ivan Leow Player of the Year (POY) is a program independent from any other related poker rankings.
2. Triton Poker Series reserves all the rights to the formula created for the purposes of the POY program.
3. In order to join the POY competition, you must participate in Triton Poker Super High Roller Series live tournaments.
4. The length of the season is determined by number of events. In the current season there will be four Triton Poker Super High Roller Series stops. In case of another qualifying event being added to the ongoing POY season – players and public will be informed about it at the earliest possible time, approximately two months in advance.
5. Triton Poker Series reserves the right to amend the number of stops or extend the length of the season if a cancellation of an event occurs due to force majeure.
6. Players are not allowed to pass their own POY points to others at any circumstances.
7. Any Triton Poker Series tournament deals being made between players will be kept separately from the POY program and will not affect the POY point system presented in the chart below. In case of a deal heads up or any multiple player deal, where the game is discussed to be finished immediately, the remaining players will need to play for the POY points in a fair game agreement approved by the TD.

8. Restricted buy-in tournaments will not assign any POY points.
9. Any tournaments/events added to the schedule and/or any tournaments that will have their structures/buy-in changed may or may not be considered for the POY program. If any of the above occur, Triton Poker Series reserves the right of the Tournament Director's discretion. This will be announced on time to all players with the sole criteria of fairness of the POY program towards players.
10. Triton Poker Series reserves the right to allocate extra POY points to players who will participate in tournaments with a charity status, that are non-invitational and open to all.
11. Any Triton ONE tournaments with \$10,000 buy-ins or more will count towards both the Triton Poker Super High Roller Series POY and the QQPK Player One leaderboards.
12. The POY formula has been constructed based on the following criteria:
 - Finishing place (points)
 - Buy-In amount (multiplier)
 - Total number of entries, including re-entries

Additionally:

- **REGISTRATION ON TIME** - all players that register to a tournament before the start and join the game within the first level will be rewarded with 2 additional points and will be multiplied based on the below chart.
- **ENTRIES** - Every entry and re-entry will be rewarded with 3 additional points and will be multiplied based on the below chart.
- **IN THE MONEY** - Every player who makes it ITM (in the money) will be rewarded with an additional 10 points.

- **POF** - Every player announced the 'Player of the Festival' will receive additional 100 points (the 'Player of the Festival' will be the winner of POY points during a stop). A player who receives the most POY points from an individual stop will be declared a POF.

PRIZE

PLAYER OF THE YEAR

The Coveted Ivan Leow Player of the Year Trophy

60% Rakeback (\$200K Guaranteed)

2ND

20% Rakeback

3RD

10% Rakeback

4TH - 7TH

3% Rakeback

8TH - 10TH

2% Rakeback

POY POINT SYSTEM

RANKING	POINTS
1st	100
2nd	80
3rd	60
4th	40
5th	20
6th	10
7th	6
8th	3
9th	2
10th / 12th	1

BUY-IN USD	MULTIPLIER
10K to 25K	1
26K to 50K	1.2
51K to 75K	1.4
76K to 100K	1.6
101K to 150K	1.8
150K+ (and ME)	2

ENTRANTS	POINTS
20 to 30	1
31 to 40	1.1
41 to 50	1.2
51 to 60	1.4
61 to 70	1.6
71 to 80	1.8
81 to 90	2
91 to 100	2.2
101 to 110	2.4
111 to 120	2.6
121 to 130	2.8
131 to 140	3
141 to 150	3.2

Each following group of entrants will increase
by 0.2 from the prior group

ADDITIONAL POINTS

TYPE	POINTS
Every Registration on time	2
Every Entry	3
Every ITM	10
Player of The Festival	100

POY POINTS SYSTEM EXAMPLE

John Doe registers (3) on time (2) and does one Re-Entry (3) in a 100K event (x1.6). The event gathers 114 Entries in total (x2.6) and John will finish ITM (10) and in 5th place (20)

TYPE	MULTIPLIER
Entries	6
On time	2
ITM	10
5th Place	20
Multiplier buy-in	x1.6
Multiplier Entrants	x2.6

$$(6 + 2 + 10 + 20) \times (1.6 + 2.6) = 159.6$$

John will receive 159.6 points toward Ivan Leow Player of The Year Ranking